Enantiopure, Luminescent, Cyclometalated Ir(III)
Complexes with N-Heterocyclic Carbene-Naphthalimide
Chromophore: Design, Vibrational Circular Dichroism and
TD-DFT Calculations
Journal: Dalton Transactions
Manuscript ID DT-ART-11-2021-004006.R1
Article Type: Paper
Date Submitted by the

Chiralpak IE column using heptane/ethanol/dichloromethane
(80/10/10). -3 was second eluted on Chiralpak IE. The
numbering system to assign the 1H and 13C chemical
displacements is the same as that for the racemic compound
(rac-3). 1H NMR  (CDCl3, 500 MHz): δ = 8.64 (dd, J = 8.7, J = 1.0
Hz, 1H, H10), 8.46 (dd, J = 7.3, J = 1.0 Hz, 1H, H12), 8.29-8.26
(m, 1H, H42), 8.24 (d, J = 2.2 Hz, 1H, H3), 8.22 (s, 1H, H9), 8.21-
8.18 (m, 1H, H31), 7.89 (ddd, J = 5.9 Hz, J = 1.7 Hz, J = 0.8 Hz,
1H, H45), 7.80 (ddd, J = 5.9 Hz, J = 1.7 Hz, J = 0.8 Hz, 1H, H34),
7.69 (dd, J = 8.7 Hz, J = 7.3 Hz, 1H, H11), 7.63-7.59 (m, 1H,
H43), 7.55-7.51 (m, 1H, H32), 7.00 (d, J = 2.2 Hz, 1H, H2), 6.70-
6.67 (m, 1H, H33), 6.68-6.65 (m, 1H, H44), 6.46 (ddd, J = 12.9
Hz, J = 9.2 Hz, J = 2.4 Hz, 1H, H27), 6.40 (ddd, J = 12.9 Hz, J =
9.2 Hz, J = 2.4 Hz, 1H, H38), 6.03 (dd, J = 7.9 Hz, J = 2.4 Hz, 1H,
H36), 5.73 (dd, J = 8.2 Hz, J = 2.4 Hz, 1H, H25), 4.09-4.05 (m,
2H, H16), 3.64 (ddd, J = 13.2 Hz, J = 10.7 Hz, J = 5.5 Hz, 1H,
H20), 3.49 (ddd, J = 13.2 Hz, J = 10.4 Hz, J = 5.5 Hz, 1H, H20'),
1.68-1.61 (m, 2H, H17), 1.44-1.34 (m, 3H, H18, H21), 1.12-1.03
(m, 1H, H21'), 0.95-0.79 (m, 2H, H22), 0.93 (t, J = 7.4 Hz, 3H,
H19), 0.74 (t, J = 7.2 Hz, 3H, H23). 13C NMR (101 MHz, CDCl3) δ
179.8 (C1), 177.2 (t, JCF = 3.7 Hz, C35), 175.0 (t, JCF = 3.5 Hz,
C24), 166.4 (d, JCF = 7.9 Hz, C41), 165.7 (d, JCF = 7.9 Hz, C30),
165.0 (C14), 164.44 (C15), 164.36 (dd, JCF = 257.1 Hz, JCF = 11.1
Hz, C26), 164.0 (dd, JCF = 257.6 Hz, JCF = 10.5 Hz, C37), 162.5
(dd, JCF = 262.0 Hz, JCF = 11.1 Hz, C39) , 162.3 (dd, JCF = 260.8
Hz, JCF = 11.6 Hz, C28), 156.1 (C4), 153.5 (C45), 152.3 (C34),
148.3 (C5), 143.1 (C9), 136.1 (C43), 135.7 (C32), 128.1 (C12),
127.72 (C7) , 127.66 (C40), 126.7 (C29), 125.7 (C10 and C11),
123.6 (C13), 123.3 (d, JCF = 20.7 Hz, C31), 123.0 (d, JCF = 21.1
Hz, C42), 122.13 (C44), 122.10 (C33), 120.6 (C2), 120.5 (C3),
120.4 (C6), 118.3 (C8), 113.6 (dd, JCF = 14.4 Hz, JCF = 2.5 Hz,
C36), 111.8 (dd, JCF = 15.1 Hz, JCF = 2.5 Hz, C25), 97.3 (t, JCF =
27.0 Hz, C27), 96.6 (t, JCF = 27.2 Hz, C38), 50.3 (C20), 40.2
(C16), 34.5 (C21), 30.3 (C17), 20.6 (C18), 19.7 (C22), 13.9 (C19),
13.7 (C23). 19F{1H}-NMR (470 MHz, CD2Cl2) δ = -108.95 (d, JF-F =
9.8 Hz, F26), -110.22 (d, JF-F = 9.7 Hz, F37), -110.41 (d, JF-F = 9.8
Hz, F28), -110.48 (d, JF-F = 9.7 Hz, F39).
Photophysical measurements.  Spectrofluorimetric grade
acetonitrile (Merck Uvasol®) was used to prepare the solutions
of the six compounds. In the luminescence experiments, the
solutions were put into fluorimetric Suprasil quartz gas-tight
cuvettes (1 cm) and deoxygenated for 20 minutes by bubbling
argon. The absorption spectra were recorded on a Perkin-
Elmer Lambda 950 spectrophotometer. The emission spectra
were collected with an Edinburgh Instruments FLS920
spectrometer equipped with a Peltier-cooled Hamamatsu
R928P photomultiplier tube (185−900 nm) and the spectra
were corrected by a calibration curve supplied with the
Page 8 of 10Dalton Transactions